is determined by applying a suitable discount rate reflecting current market assessments of the time value of money
and risks specific to the segment. The export licence is assumed to be renewed after its expiry date, which is the
original period of five years.

Growth rates
The growth rates reflect the average growth rates for the export product lines and industries of the segments. The
growth rate applied in 2025 was 4% (2024: 5%).

Discount Rates
The discount rates reflect appropriate adjustments relating to market risk and specific risk factors of each
segment. The discount rate applied in 2025 was 26% (2024: 25.5%). The value in use of the business was
determined by discounting the future cash flows generated from the continuing use of the business, based on the
following key assumptions:

Cash flow assumptions
Sweet Waters Aquaponics CGU (2025)
The goodwill impairment loss for the 2025 financial year was R1.248 million (2024: Nil). The estimate of
recoverable amount for this segment is particularly sensitive to the discount rate. If the assumptions used above
were increased or decreased by 1% it will not result in a change to the impairment loss for the financial year.

6. Intangible assets

2025 2024

Group

Cost

Accumulate
d

amortisation
and

impairment
Carrying

value Cost

Accumulate
d

amortisation
and

Impairment
Carrying

value

R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000

Contractual and non-contractual client
relationship

103 499 (103 499) - 103 499 (103 499) -

Licences 7 258 (6 771) 487 7 258 (4 256) 3 002

Intellectual property: integrated circuits 10 753 (10 753)  - 10 753 (10 753)  -

Site Master Plan 409  (409) - 409  (409) -

Brands 22 362 (12 460) 9 902 22 362 (7 405) 14 957

E-Commerce system 21 913 (17 042)  4 871 21 397 (14 429) 6 968

Product and Strain development 11 564 (7 889) 3 675 11 564 (6 045) 5 519

Total 177 757  (158 823) 18 935 177 242  (146 796) 30 446

LABAT AFRICA LIMITED Integrated Annual Report Page 93 // 131

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND

SEPARATE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2025

Reconciliation of intangible assets – 2025

Reconciliation of intangible assets – 2024

Intangible assets Impairment – Labat Healthcare
The Group identified an indicator of impairment in the Healthcare business due to a decline in the net asset value
of the business. The intangible assets tested for impairment relates to the initial acquisition of Healthcare
subsidiaries and the creation of at-acquisition intangible assets. The recoverable amount is determined on the